by the senior management, additionally taking into account the residual value after the end of the five-year
period considering the expected long-term use of the technologies being developed based on the Company’s
existing experience.

Kay assumptions for the calculation of value in use
In order to calculate the value in use of individual cash-generating units, the following is taken into account:

• The sales level of a group of units;

• The gross margin based on the average percentage margins generated by the unit;

• The average annual EBITDA growth in the forecast period and a long-term growth rate after the
forecast period;

General information and notes on pages 11−86 form an integral part of these financial statements.

49

• Discount rates estimated based on the risk level for each unit.

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions

With regard to the value in use estimation, the management believes that no reasonably possible change to
any of the key assumptions referred to above will result in the cash generating unit’s carrying amount
exceeding significantly its recoverable amount.

Note 11. INVESTMENTS IN RELATED ENTITIES

Investments in related entities

As at Dec 31 2022

Gross amount
of equity
interests

Impairment
losses on

shares

Carrying
amount of

equity
interests

Ownership
interest (%)

% of total
voting rights

SECO/WARWICK Corporation 21,806 21,806  -  100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Rus  172 172 - 100% 100%
Retech Systems LLC 50,863 - 50,863 100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Retech 7,601   7,601  93% 93%
OOO SCT Russia  4,228 4,228  -  50% 50%
SECO/WARWICK Germany GmbH  6,035 6,035  -  100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Systems and Services India
PVT Ltd

1,268 -  1,268  100% 100%

SECO/WARWICK Service Sp. z o.o.  3,412 26  3,386  100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK USA Holding 7,703   7,703  100% 100%

Total 103,088 32,267 70,820

As at Dec 31 2021
Gross amount

of equity
interests

Impairment
losses on

shares

Carrying
amount of

equity
interests

Ownership
interest (%)

% of total
voting rights

SECO/WARWICK Corporation 21,806 21,806  -  100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Rus  172 172 - 100% 100%
Retech Systems LLC 50,863 12,399 38,464 100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Retech 7,601   7,601  93% 93%
OOO SCT Russia  4,228 4,228  -  50% 50%
SECO/WARWICK Germany GmbH  6,035 6,035  -  100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK Systems and Services India
PVT Ltd

1,268 -  1,268  100% 100%

SECO/WARWICK Service Sp. z o.o.  3,412 26  3,386  100% 100%
SECO/WARWICK USA Holding 7,703 -  7,703  100% 100%

Total 103,088 44,666 58,421

Change in investments in related entities

Item 2022 2021

At beginning of period 58,421 58,421

Increase during the period 12,399 -

- reversal of impairment loss on shares in RETECH Systems LLC  12,399 -

At end of period 70,820 58,421

Note 12. IMPAIRMENT TESTS

As at December 31st 2022, the Company identified indications of reversal of impairment losses regarding
RETECH SYSTEMS LLC, therefore impairment tests were carried out on the shares.

General information and notes on pages 11−86 form an integral part of these financial statements.

50

The recoverable amount of the shares was determined based on future cash flow projections based on the
2023 budget and forecasts for the next five years. The projections reflect the management’s business
experience to date and analysis of third-party information. The table below presents the key assumptions
concerning the discount rate and the estimated growth rate after the detailed forecast period:

Item

RETECH
SYSTEMS LLC

 (USA)

Average annual revenue growth in the forecast period 11.06%
Long-term growth rate after the forecast period 2.00%
Discount rate 13.82%
Recoverable amount  120,189
Value of the shares 44,664
Excess of recoverable amount over the value of the shares 75,525

The discount rate was determined based on underlying cost of capital after tax.

Sensitivity to changes of assumptions:
 A simulation of the recoverable amount was made with changed discount rates for 2022–2026 for each
company covered by the impairment test:

Discount rates assumed in the test

+1/-1% change in discount rate  -7,616 8,275

+10/-10% change in average revenue growth rate 23,929 -6,286

+1/-1% change in growth rate after forecast period  5,265 -4,443

As a key assumption, for each cash-generating unit the Management Board adopted forecast revenue growth
rates resulting from the financial plan for the forecast period and a long-term revenue growth rate after the
forecast period. The sales volume and the selling price of products for each period are the principal revenue
drivers. The cost assumptions are based on estimated costs of materials and labour for volumes required to
generate revenue. The cumulative annual volume growth rate is based on the Management Board’s
expectations as to market growth and limited by the maximum production capacity of the plants. The applied

[…]

as at the reporting date are presented below:

 As at   As at   As at   As at

Liabilities Dec 31 2022  Dec 31 2022  Dec 31 2021  Dec 31 2021

 in foreign
currency

  in PLN
in foreign
currency

  in PLN

EUR 3,184   14,933   5,956   27,393

USD 1,601   7,047   1,102   4,473

GBP 19  100  45  248
 As at   As at   As at   As at

Assets Dec 31 2022  Dec 31 2022  Dec 31 2021  Dec 31 2021

 in foreign
currency

in PLN

in foreign
currency

in PLN

EUR 6,592   30,914   14,238   65,488

USD 5,811   25,577   3,835   15,572

GBP 123  651  215  1,179

Notional amount of the
hedging instrument – for
currency sale
transactions

EUR 11,122   52,161   48,086   221,167

USD 6,823   30,033   11,781   47,831

General information and notes on pages 11−86 form an integral part of these financial statements.

80

Sensitivity to currency risk

The Company is mainly exposed to currency risk related to the euro and US dollar.

Presented below is a sensitivity analysis for financial assets and liabilities, showing the effect of movements
in the EUR/PLN exchange rates on the Company’s profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2022
Exchange

rate

10% increase
in exchange

rate

decrease in
exchange rate

 -10%

USD 4.4018   0.440   -0.440
EUR 4.6899   0.469   -0.469
GBP 5.2957   0.530   -0.530

Exchange rate at Dec 31 2021
Exchange

rate

10% increase
in exchange

rate

decrease in
exchange rate

 -10%

USD 4.0600   0.406   -0.406
EUR 4.5994   0.460   -0.460
GBP 5.4846   0.548   -0.548

Assumptions:
- exchange rate at reporting date Dec 31 2022
- 10% increase in exchange rate
- 10% decrease in exchange rate

Effect on equity
Effect of

USD
Effect of

USD
Effect of

EUR
Effect of

EUR
Effect of

GBP
Effect of

GBP

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Period
ended

Dec 31
2022

Dec 31
2021

Dec 31
2022

Dec 31
2021

Dec 31
2022

Dec 31
2021

ASSETS

Rate increase 10% 2,558 1,688 3,091 6,678 65 114

Rate decrease -10% -2,558 -1,688 -3,091 -6,678 -65 -114

LIABILITIES AND
BANK
BORROWINGS

Rate increase 10% -705 -485 -1,493 -2,793 -10 -24

[…]

General information and notes on pages 11−86 form an integral part of these financial statements.

81

Rate decrease -10% -2,558 -1,688 -3,091 -6,678 -65 -114

LIABILITIES AND
BANK
BORROWINGS

Rate increase 10% -705 -485 -1,493 -2,793 -10 -24

Rate decrease -10% 705 485 1,493 2,793 10 24

TOTAL

Rate increase 10% 1,853 1,203 1,598 3,884 55 90

Rate decrease -10% -1,853 -1,203 -1,598 -3,884 -55 -90

Exposure to currency risk changes during the year depending on the volume of transactions carried out in
foreign currencies. However, the sensitivity analysis is considered to be representative of the Company’s
exposure to foreign currency risk.

30.2 Interest rate risk

The Company uses interest-bearing borrowings. Liabilities under credit facilities of PLN 65,685 thousand and
lease liabilities of PLN 7,194 thousand bear interest at variable rates, while lease liabilities of PLN
1,598 thousand bear interest at fixed rates. Accordingly, the Company is exposed to interest rate risk. The
risk is estimated on the basis of interest rate increase/decrease by 1%.

Effect on profit/loss before tax Effect on profit/loss before tax

+ 1%/- 1% + 1%/- 1%

Year ended Dec 31 2022 Year ended Dec 31 2021

Lease liabilities +/- 88 +/- 74

Other financial liabilities at
amortised cost (bank borrowings)

+/- 657 +/- 458

30.3 Capital management

The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to maintain good credit rating and safe capital
ratios, in order to support the Company’s operations and increase the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and modifies it in response to changes in the economic
environment. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may change dividend
payments, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. In the year ended December 31st 2022, no
changes were introduced to the objectives, principles and processes applicable in this area.